The simulated price scenarios are as follows:

­ +1% of each equity, commodity, index or basket price,

­ -1% of each equity, commodity, index or basket price,

­ +1% of all volatility surfaces of all equity and commodity risk factors.

All positions related to the Trading Book are classified as HFT for accounting purposes, with changes
in market value posted directly to profit and loss. Below is the overall effect of the scenario analyses.

As regards the exposure to commodity risk, the Commodity VaR, introduced in the fourth quarter of
2014, stands at EUR 0.71 mln, up in absolute terms in the first quarter of 2015 due to trading activities,
primarily on the futures commodities of the subsidiary MPSCS.

Below is the overall effect of the scenario analyses.

g MPS Group: Trading Book

   VaR Equity 99% 1 day in EUR/mln

VaR Date

End of Period 2.01 31/03/2015

Min 1.29 13/01/2015

Max 3.78 11/03/2015

Average 2.33

g MPS Group: Trading Book

EUR/mln

Risk Family Scenario Global Effect

Equity + 1% Equity Prices (prices, indices) (0.09)

Equity  -1% Equity Prices (prices, indices) 0.46

Equity + 1% Equity Volatility 0.16

g MPS Group

   VaR PNV Commodity 99% 1 day in EUR/mln

VaR Data

End of Period 0.71 31 03 2015

Min 0.08 14 01 2015

Max 0.76 18 03 2015

Average 0.42

Explanatory Notes - Part E – Information on risks and hedging policies 156

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT

The simulated price scenarios are as follows:

+1% of each commodity price,

-1% of each commodity price,

+1% of all volatility surfaces of all commodity risk factors.

1.2.2 Interest rate and price risk - banking book

Qualitative information

A. General aspects, management processes and measurement methods for interest rate risk
and price risk

A.1 Interest rate risk

In accordance with international best practices, the Banking Book refers to all of the commercial

[…]

paragraph “Market Risk Management Model for the Trading Book”). Shown below is information
concerning the Group’s diversified Forex VaR.

The following scenarios were used for foreign exchange rate simulations:

­ +1% for all foreign exchange rates to the Euro,

­ -1% for all foreign exchange rates to the Euro,

­ +1% for all volatility surfaces of all foreign exchange rates.

g MPS Group

   VaR Forex 99% 1 day in EUR/mln

VaR Date

End of Period 2.39 31/03/2015

Min 0.72 13/01/2015

Max 3.14 16/03/2015

Average 2.17

161 Explanatory Notes - Part E – Information on risks and hedging policies

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA3

The impact on total banking income and profit/loss for the year was estimated taking account only of
HFT positions, with market value changes posted directly to Profit and Loss. The effect on equity,
instead, is estimated with reference to all positions classified as AFS and related Fair Value Hedges
(FVH). The total effect is the result of the algebraic sum of the two components. Below is a summary
of the scenario analyses.

g  MPS Group

EUR/mln

Risk Family Scenario

Impact on net interest

and other banking

income and net profit

Impact on

shareholders'

equity

Global

Effect

Forex  + 1% Exchange rate against EUR 0.12 0 0.12

Forex  -1% Exchange rate against EUR (0.09) 0 (0.09)

Forex  + 1% Forex Volatility (0.01) 0.00 (0.01)

Explanatory Notes - Part E – Information on risks and hedging policies 162

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT

1.3 – Banking group - Market risks

Qualitative information

A. Liquidity risk: general information, operational processes and measurement methods

As part of the regular revision process of models and processes, the Group has revised its approach
for the identification, measurement and management of Liquidity Risk (Group Liquidity Risk
Framework).

Group Liquidity Risk Framework

The Group's Liquidity Risk Framework is intended as the set of tools, methodologies,

[…]

- recognition of changes in “Financial assets available for sale” following adjustment to

valuation reserves.

In brief, an estimate of transactions treated as synthetic derivatives produces significantly different
impacts on the income statement by reason of changes in the fair value of Credit Default Swaps and
reclassification of Interest Rate Swaps to trading.

It is noted that, by reason of the different accounting classification of individual items, the
Transactions' accounting treatment as CDSs entails a modification to the scope of the two regulatory
portfolios (trading book and banking book), with resulting differences, essentially of an offsetting
nature, in the VAR of the individual portfolios. As a result, this different representation does not
generate any differential impacts on the Group's overall VaR.

Explanatory Notes - Annexes 212

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet

Assets  31 12  2014

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 31 12  2014

p ro -fo rma
 31 03  2015

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 31 03  2015

p ro -fo rma

10  Cash and  cash equivalents   1,006 ,586   -   1,006 ,586   682 ,251   -   682 ,251

2 0  Financial assets  held  fo r t rad ing   16 ,928 ,788   634 ,300   17,563 ,088   19 ,810 ,631   1,023 ,500   20 ,834 ,131

4 0  Financial assets  availab le fo r sale   22 ,847,582   (4 ,071,545)   18 ,776 ,037   21,425,496   (4 ,626 ,136 )   16 ,799 ,360

6 0  Loans  to  banks   7,722 ,753   -   7,722 ,753   7,855,669   -   7,855,669

70  Loans  to  cus tomers   119 ,676 ,132   -   119 ,676 ,132   123 ,139 ,049   -   123 ,139 ,049

8 0  Hedg ing  devirat ives   612 ,957   -   612 ,957   644 ,530   -   644 ,530

9 0
Change in value o f macro -hedged  financial

assets  (+/-)
   178 ,613   -   178 ,613   170 ,960   -   170 ,960

100  Equity inves tments   1,013 ,899   -   1,013 ,899   947,017   -   947,017

120  Property, p lant  and  equipment   2 ,787,083   -   2 ,787,083   2 ,708 ,586   -   2 ,708 ,586

130  Intang ib le assets   441,693   -   441,693   430 ,368   -   430 ,368

o f  wich: goodwill   7,900   -   7,900   7,900   -   7,900

140  Tax assets   7,562 ,419   (13 ,333 )   7,549 ,086   7,126 ,179   40 ,998   7,167,177

150
Non-current  assets  and  g roups  o f assets

held  fo r sale and  d iscontinued  operat ions
   21,805   -   21,805   182 ,756   -   182 ,756

160  Other assets   2 ,643 ,513   -   2 ,643 ,513   2 ,401,955   -   2 ,401,955

To tal Assets 183 ,443 ,823  (3 ,450 ,578 )   179 ,993 ,245   187,525,447   (3 ,561,638 )   183 ,963 ,809

213 Explanatory Notes - Annexes

.

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA3

 Liab ilit ies  and  Shareho lders ' Equity  31 12  2014

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tment  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 31 12  2014

p ro -fo rma
 31 03  2015

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tment  o f

LTR class ified